

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY BOARD COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE – ELUC/Highway/County

Facilities

County of Champaign, Urbana, Illinois Tuesday, September 6, 2011 – 6:00 p.m.

Lyle Shields Meeting Room, Brookens Administrative Center 1776 E. Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois

VIII. Highway & Transportation

Α.	Monthly	Danasaka
А	VIONINIV	Reports

County & Township Motor Fuel Tax Claims - August, 2011

12

13-14

B. County Engineer

- 1. Resolution Awarding of Contract for Stanton Road District Section #10-28971-00-BR. Letting to be held 9/6/11 (to be distributed)
- C. <u>Petition Requesting and Resolution Approving Appropriation</u>
 of Funds from the County Bridge Fund Pursuant to 605 ILCS
 5/5-501 Philo Road District

D. Other Business

E. <u>Designation of Items to be Placed on County Board Consent Agenda</u>

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

JEFF BLUE COUNTY ENGINEER

1605 E. MAIN STREET

(217) 384-3800 FAX (217) 328-5148 **URBANA, ILLINOIS 61802**

September 6, 2011

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR AUGUST

Req No.	Payee	Description	Amount
65	Lehigh Hanson	1,401.42 T. CA-6/10	12,963.30
66	Lehigh Hanson	801.72 T. CA-6/10	7,416.01
67	Champaign Co. Treasurer	County Equipment Rental - July	18,928.86
68	Duce Construction	Pay Estimate #1 - CH. 23	8,000.64
		Section #10-00963-00-BR	
69	Emulsicoat, Inc.	388 Gal. HFE-90	970.00
70	Brown Traffic Products, Inc.	Warning Lights for Signs	2,195.00
71	Sodemann & Associates, Inc.	Engineering Fees - CH.16 - #07-00944-00-BR	14,611.50
		CH. 6 - #10-00965-00-BR	
72	Open Road Paving	Pay Estimate #7 & Semi-Final - CH. 18	131,594.55
		(Monticello Road) - #07-00419-01-RS	
73	Emulsicoat, Inc.	529 Gal. HFE-90	1,322.50

\$ 198,002.36

TOWNSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR AUGUST

	Payee	Description	Amount
Req No.			
81	Koenig	Compromise Twp Rental Equipment	2,000.00
83	Koenig	Compromise Twp Rental Equipment	1,300.00
85	Illiana Construction Co.	St Joseph Twp 36827.48gl HFE-90	81,757.00
86	Illiana Construction Co.	Urbana Twp 21237.71gl HFE-90	47,147.71
87	Illiana Construction Co.	Ogden Twp 9191gl HFE-90	20,404.02
88	Illiana Construction Co.	Stanton Twp 9780gl SC-3000	32,763.00
89	Illiana Construction Co.	Stanton Twp 23818.47gl HFE-90	52,877.00
90	Illiana Construction Co.	Mahomet Twp 19300gl CM-300	65,620.00
91	Illiana Construction Co.	Raymond Twp 34741gl HFE	77,646.40
92	Illiana Construction Co.	Ogden Twp 2720.98gl HFE-90	6,040.56
93	Illiana Construction Co.	South Homer Twp 22524.78gl HFE-90	50,005.00
94	Illiana Construction Co.	Colfax Twp 4171.65gl HFE-90	9,261.06
95	Illiana Construction Co.	Newcomb Twp 44 2gl HFE-90	9,794.64
96	Illiana Construction Co.	Compromise Twp 23466gl HFE-90	52,094.52
97	Tuscola Stone	Condit Twp- 96ton CA-15	1,104.00
98	Illiana Construction Co.	Condit Twp- 26624gl HFE-90	61,945.28
99	Illiana Construction Co.	East Bend Twp 35331gl HFE-90	78,434.82
100	Illiana Construction Co.	Ludlow Twp 37837gl HFE-90	81,111.00
101	Illiana Construction Co.	Hensley Twp 3217gm HFE-90	7,141.74

\$738,447.75

RESOL	UTION	NO.

PETITION REQUESTING AND RESOLUTION APPROVING APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FROM THE COUNTY BRIDGE FUND PURSUANT TO 605 ILCS 5/5-501

PETITION

Petitioner, <u>Brian Meharry</u>, hereby requests an appropriation of funds from the Champaign County Bridge Fund pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501. In support of this petition, Petitioner states the following:

- 1. Petitioner is the duly elected Highway Commissioner for the <u>Philo</u> Road District, Champaign County, Illinois; and
- 2. There is a <u>bridge</u> located in <u>Section 5</u>, which is in poor condition and is inadequate to serve the needs of the traveling public; and
- 3. To ensure the adequacy of said structure for the traveling public, it is necessary that said structure be <u>repaired</u>; and
- 4. The cost of <u>replacing</u> the aforesaid structure is estimated to be \$8,500.00, which will be more than .02% of the value of all the taxable property in the <u>Philo</u> Road District, as equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue; and
- 5. The tax rate for road purposes in the <u>Philo</u> Road District was in each year for the last two (2) years not less than the maximum allowable rate provided for in Section 6-501 of the Illinois Highway Code (605 ILCS 5/6-501); and
- 6. The <u>Philo</u> Road District is prepared to pay one-half of the cost of the repair of said structure.

Respectfully submitted,

Commissioner of Highways of

Philo Road District,

Champaign County, Illinois

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the County Board finds that based on the representations in the foregoing Petition, it required pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501 to provide the requested aid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Champaign County as follows:

- 1. The County Board hereby appropriates from the County Bridge Fund a sufficient sum to meet one-half the cost of <u>repairing</u> the aforesaid structure.
- 2. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to cause plans and specifications to be prepared for said improvement.
- 3. The County Board hereby orders that said improvement be made under the general supervision of the County Engineer, either by the letting of a contract or by the County Highway Department doing the work.
- 4. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to certify to the County Board when the work has been satisfactorily completed to meet his or her approval. Such certificate shall include an itemized account of the cost of all items of work incurred in the completion of said improvement, and shall show the division of cost between the County and the Philo Road District.
- 5. The County Board further directs the County Engineer to file said certificate with the clerk of the Philo Road District.
 - 6. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 22nd day of September, 2011.

C. Pius V	Veibel, Chair
County B	loard
Champai	gn County, Illinois

ATTEST:	
	Gordy Hulten, County Clerk
	and ex-officio Clerk of the
	Champaign County Board